International Journal of Applied Power Engineering (IJAPE)
Vol. 14, No. 2, June 2025, pp. 467~478
ISSN: 2252-8792, DOI: 10.11591/ijape.v14.i2.pp467-478      467
Journal homepage: http://ijape.iaescore.com
Generator analysis and comparison of working fluids in the
organic Rankine cycle for biomass power plants using Aspen
Plus software
Yulianta Siregar1, Wahyu Franciscus Sihotang1, Nur Nabila Mohamed2

P :  Project administration
Fu :  Funding acquisition
Int J Appl Power Eng ISSN: 2252-8792 
Generator analysis and comparison of working fluids in the organic Rankine cycle … (Yulianta Siregar)
477
CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT
Authors state no conflict of interest.
INFORMED CONSENT
We have obtained informed consent from all individuals included in this study.
DATA AVAILABILITY
Derived data supporting the findings of this study are available from the corresponding author, [YS],
on request.
REFERENCES
[1] H. Nihayah, F. N. Sakina, T. Hady Ariwibowo, and A. G. Safitra, “Performance study of organic Rankine cycle (ORC) using low-
temperature waste heat with zeotropic refrigerants,” in IES 2022 - 2022 International Electronics Symposium: Energy Development
for Climate Change Solution and Clean Energy Transition, Proceeding, 2022, pp. 123–130, doi: 10.1109/IES55876.2022.9888285.
[2] S. Zou, W. Huang, L. Wang, X. Yan, and K. Wang, “Performance analysis of an organic Rankine cycle with different working
fluids for heat recovery from an internal combustion engine,” in 2nd IEEE Conference on Energy Internet and Energy System
Integration, EI2 2018 - Proceedings, 2018, doi: 10.1109/EI2.2018.8582464.
[3] B. F. Tchanche, P. Loonis, M. Petrissans, and H. Ramenah, “Organic Rankine cycle systems: Principles, opportunities and
challenges,” in 2013 25th International Conference on Microelectronics, ICM 2013, 2013, doi: 10.1109/ICM.2013.6735014.
[4] N. Rohmah, G. Pikra, and A. Salim, “Organic Rankine cycle system preliminary design with corn cob biomass waste burning as
heat source,” Energy Procedia, vol. 32, pp. 200–208, 2013, doi: 10.1016/j.egypro.2013.05.026.
[5] Y. Li, W. Li, X. Gao, and X. Ling, “Thermodynamic analysis and optimization of organic Rankine cycles based on radial-inflow
turbine design,” Applied Thermal Engineering, vol. 184, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.applthermaleng.2020.116277.
[6] N. D. Saksiwi, B. Anggoro Soedjarno, and B. Halimi, “Comparation on R245fa, R1233zd, R141b for organic Rankine cycle
(ORC),” in 4th IEEE Conference on Power Engineering and Renewable Energy, ICPERE 2018 - Proceedings, 2018, doi:
10.1109/ICPERE.2018.8739254.
[7] S. P. Fitri, M. B. Zaman, and F. A. Azizi, “Design of organic Rankine cycle (ORC) Power plant systems by using flat-plate solar
collector,” International Journal of Marine Engineering Innovation and Research, vol. 4, no. 3, Sep. 2019, doi:
10.12962/j25481479.v4i3.5714.
[8] A. Ahmadi et al., “Applications of geothermal organic Rankine cycle for electricity production,” Journal of Cleaner Production,
vol. 274, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.jclepro.2020.122950.
[9] Y. Siregar, Alfian, and Suherman, “Analysis of biobriquette from rice husk for biomass power plants: A review,” 2020 4th
International Conference on Electrical, Telecommunication and Computer Engineering, ELTICOM 2020 - Proceedings, pp. 224–
228, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ELTICOM50775.2020.9230528.
[10] R. K. Nayak, V. G. Athira, D. Selvan, and S. S. Kumar, “Rice husk as an alternate fuel,” in Proceedings - 2017 IEEE Technological
Innovations in ICT for Agriculture and Rural Development, TIAR 2017, 2017, pp. 126–129, doi: 10.1109/TIAR.2017.8273699.
[11] A. Royhan and I. M. Indradjaja Marcus Brunner, “Rice husk renewable energy potential in Indonesia, A case study biomass steam
power plant in Ogan Ilir, South Sumatera,” in ICT-PEP 2021 - International Conference on Technology and Policy in Energy and
Electric Power: Emerging Energy Sustainability, Smart Grid, and Microgrid Technologies for Future Power System, Proceedings,
2021, pp. 372–377, doi: 10.1109/ICT-PEP53949.2021.9601079.
[12] M. Mofijur et al., “Potential of rice industry biomass as a renewable energy source,” Energies, vol. 12, no. 21, 2019, doi:
10.3390/en12214116.
[13] A. P. Gupte, M. Basaglia, S. Casella, and L. Favaro, “Rice waste streams as a promising source of biofuels: feedstocks,
biotechnologies and future perspectives,” Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, vol. 167, 2022, doi:
10.1016/j.rser.2022.112673.
[14] R. Kabir Ahmad, S. Anwar Sulaiman, S. Yusup, S. Sham Dol, M. Inayat, and H. Aminu Umar, “Exploring the potential of coconut
shell biomass for charcoal production,” Ain Shams Engineering Journal, vol. 13, no. 1, 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.asej.2021.05.013.
[15] P. Sivaraman, J. S. Sakthi Suriya Raj, and V. Inthrash, “Biomass gasification using coconut shell for small-scale electricity
generation,” in Proceedings - 2nd International Conference on Smart Technologies, Communication and Robotics 2022, STCR
2022, 2022, doi: 10.1109/STCR55312.2022.10009137.
[16] S. Kumar and A. Saha, “Utilization of coconut shell biomass residue to develop sustainable biocomposites and characterize the
physical, mechanical, thermal, and water absorption properties,” Biomass Conversion and Biorefinery, vol. 14, no. 12, pp. 12815–
12831, 2024, doi: 10.1007/s13399-022-03293-4.
[17] A. Gani et al., “Proximate and ultimate analysis of corncob biomass waste as raw material for biocoke fuel production,” Case